10 groszy change in any direction in the Polish currency’s  value relative to the euro implies
negative or positive exchange differences totaling PLN 100m. As for dollar exposures, on dollar
debt incurred toward investment in Orlen Lietuva, P&L impacts come mainly from working-capital
adjustments, specifically accounts receivable and payable. Since PKN’s crude oil payables are
much higher than current trade credits extended to customers, any increase in the USD/PLN
exchange rate entails negative FX differences. In its 2009 financial statements, PKN estimated that
a change by 10 groszys in the zloty’s value relative to the dollar results in exchange differences to
the tune of PLN 121m. This sensitivity may be even greater in 2011 because of payment
extensions which drove the excess of payables over receivables from PLN 6.1bn at December
2009 to PLN 7.3bn at December 2010. If we apply these considerations to the current situation in
forex markets, we can say that the impact of FX differences on PKN’s profits in the first quarter of
2011 will be slightly positive as any losses on FCY loan translations should be offset by gains on
working capital.

PKN Orlen

16 March 2011 3

BRE Bank Securities

FX differences vs. exchange-rate trends

-785

351 376
148

319

-468

224

-12

-57

268 350

-148

23

-573

470

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-1 200

-1 000

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1 000

1Q 09 2Q 09 3Q 09 4Q 09 1Q 10 2Q 10 3Q 10 4Q 10

Other F/X differences Loan revaluations

USD/PLN change EUR/PLN change

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

2.5

2.7

2.9

3.1

3.3

3.5

Ja
n

-1
0

M
a

r-
1

0

M
a

y-
1

0

Ju
l-

1
0

S
e

p
-1

0

N
o

v-
1

0

Ja
n

-1
1

M
a

r-
1

1

EUR/USD EUR/PLN
Source: PKN Orlen, estimates by BRE Bank Securities

Refinery
PKN Orlen’s refining business generated a LIFO EBIT of a whopping PLN 1.1bn in 2010 compared
to just PLN 95m posted in 2009, and the figure would have been even higher if it had not been for a
PLN 180m impairment loss recognized on the assets of Orlen Lietuva. Such impressive year-on-